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January 11, 2021 

VIA Electronic Mail 

Ms. Charlotte A. Mitchell, Chair 
Dobbs Building 
430 North Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603 

and 

Counsel of Record 

Re: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC 2017 Rate 
Cases, Docket Nos. E-7 Sub 1146 and E-2, Sub 1142 
(North Carolina Utilities Commission) 

Dear Counsel: 

Former Chief Justice Cheri L. Beasley joined McGuireWoods LLP as a partner 
effective January 1, 2021.  During her service on the North Carolina Supreme Court, she 
participated in the decision of the appeals of the 2017 Rate Cases captioned above. 

Out of an abundance of caution and consistent with Rule 1.12 and Rule 1.0(l) of 
the North Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct, McGuireWoods has screened former 
Chief Justice Beasley from any participation in the 2017 Rate Cases which are currently 
on remand to the North Carolina Utilities Commission. 

The ethics screen notice was disseminated on January 7, 2021, and was 
implemented electronically then as well.  The ethics screen instructs and prohibits former 
Chief Justice Beasley from discussing any work she may have done or discussions she may 
have had, if any, regarding the 2017 Rate Cases appeals in her position as Chief Justice of 
the Supreme Court with any McGuireWoods lawyers or staff.  The ethics screen instructs 
and prohibits other McGuireWoods lawyers and staff from discussing with former Chief 
Justice Beasley, or in her presence, any aspect of the 2017 Rate Cases, their appeals, or 
subsequent proceedings on remand.  The ethics screen prohibits former Chief Justice 
Beasley from accessing any McGuireWoods hard copy files, network-based files, and data 
base relating to the 2017 Rate Cases, and her access to any electronically-preserved files 
or other data is automatically prevented by system access restrictions. 
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We are satisfied that these screening procedures comply with the definition of 
“screened” in Rule 1.0(l) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.  Former Chief Justice 
Beasley has of course agreed to abide by the ethics screen and Rule 1.12 of the North 
Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Rule 1.12(c)(2) requires notice to be promptly given to the parties and to “any 
appropriate tribunal.”  At this time, given the procedural status of the case, we believe that 
the “appropriate tribunal” is the North Carolina Utilities Commission, and a copy of this 
letter is therefore being provided to Sam Watson of the Commission Staff. 

Very truly yours, 

MCGUIREWOODS LLP 

/s/Mary Lynne Grigg  

cc: Samuel S. Watson, Jr. 
 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing Letter Disclosing Cheri L. Beasley 

Screen, as filed in Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1146 and E-2, Sub 1142, were served via 

electronic delivery or mailed, first-class, postage prepaid, to the parties of record as follow: 

Paul A. Meggett 
meggettpa@appstate.edu 
 

Christopher Ayers 
chris.ayers@psncuc.nc.gov 
 

Mona Lisa Wallace 
mwallace@wallacegraham.com 
 

Matthew C. Burke 
mburke@ncdoj.gov 

Douglas W. Johnson 
djohnson@blueridgeemc.com 

Nickey Hendricks, Jr. 
nickh@cityofkm.com 
 

Michael S. Colo 
mscolo@poynerspruill.com 
 

Robert F. Page 
rpage@crisppage.com 

Marc Bernstein 
mbernstein@ncdoj.gov 

David Neal 
dneal@selcnc.org 

Daniel Hirschman 
dhirschman@ncdoj.gov 

B.L. Krause 
krausebl@appstate.edu 

Kendrick C. Fentress 
Kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com 

Catherine Cralle Jones 
cathy@attybryanbrice.com 

Heather D. Fennell 
hfennell@ncuc.net 

Kurt J. Boehm 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 

Stephen B. Hamlin 
steve.hamlin@pemc.coop 

Dianna W. Downey 
Dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov 

Christopher G. Browning, Jr. 
chris.browning@troutmanpepper.com 

Robert W. Kaylor 
bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com 

John T. Burnett 
john.burnett@duke-energy.com 

Sarah Collins 
scollins@nclm.org 

Marcus W. Trathen 
mtrathen@brookspierce.com 

Christopher S. Dwight 
cdwight@poynerspruill.com 

Jim W. Phillips 
jphillips@brookspierce.com 

Julian H. Philpott, Jr. 
julian.philpott@ncfb.org 



 

 

Benjamin W. Smith 
ben@energync.org 

Karen M. Kemerait 
kkemerait@foxrothschild.com 

John Runkle 
jrunkle@pricecreek.com 

Bridget M. Lee 
bridget.lee@sierraclub.org 

Gudrun Thompson 
gthompson@selcnc.org 

Dorothy Jaffe 
dori.jaffe@sierraclub.org 

CIGFUR III 
ccress@bdixon.com 

Sherri Zann Rosenthal 
sherrizann.rosenthal@durhamnc.gov 

John Hughes 
jhughes@wallacegraham.com 

Thomas H. Batchelor, Jr. 
tom.batchelor@haywoodemc.com 

Heather Shirley Smith 
heather.smith@duke-energy.com 

James W. Doggett 
jdoggett@ncdoj.gov 

Joseph H. Joplin 
jjoplin@remc.com 

Sharon Miller 
smiller@cucainc.org 

Jody Kyler Cohn 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

Jennifer T. Harrod 
jharrod@ncuc.net 

John J. Finnigan, Jr. 
jfinnigan@edf.org 

Daniel Whittle 
dwhittle@edf.org 

The Kroger Co. 
Attn: Corporate Energy Manager 
1014 Vine Street 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

Kurt J. Olson 
Law Offices of Kurt J. Olson 
PO Box 10031 
Raleigh NC 27605 

NC League of Municipalities 
scollins@nclm.org 

Molly Jagannathan McIntosh 
molly.jagannathan@troutman.com 

Deborah K. Ross 
deborahross@foxrothschild.com 

Glen C. Raynor 
gcr@youngmoorelaw.com 

Ben M. Royster 
benroyster@roysterlaw.com 

Jack E. Jirak 
jack.jirak@duke-energy.com 

Ralph McDonald 
rmcdonald@bdixon.com 

F. Bryan Brice, Jr. 
bryan@attybryanbrice.com 

Bob Pate 
pateb@concordnc.gov 

Alan R. Jenkins 
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com 

Peter H. Ledford 
peter@energync.org 

Cole Dayton 
coledt@appstate.edu 



 

 

Robert F. Page 
rpage@crisppage.com 

J. Mark Wilson 
markwilson@mvalaw.com 

David Tsai 
david.tsai@pgnmail.com 

Michael D. Youth 
Michael.youth@ncemcs.com 

E. Brett Breitschwerdt 
bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com 

Brandon F. Marzo 
Brandon.marzo@troutman.com 

Timothy Barwick 
209 Mullins Lane 
Roxboro NC 27573 

Kyle J. Smith 
Kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil 

Gabriel Du Sablon 
bpridgen@cauleypridgen.com 

John J. Finnigan, Jr. 
jfinnigan@edf.org 

Gray Styers 
GStyers@foxrothschild.com 

Richard M. Feathers 
Rick.feathers@ncemcs.com 

John Runkle 
jrunkle@pricecreek.com 

James P. West 
jpwest@westlawpc.com 

Richard Shore 
shorer@gilbertlegal.com 

City of Concord 
pateb@concordnc.gov 

Timika Shafeek-Horton 
Timika.shafeek-horton@duke-energy.com 

Kevin Higgins 
khiggins@energystrat.com 

Steve Miller 
millersa@booth-assoc.com 

Paul A. Raaf 
Paul.a.raa.civ.mail.mil 

David Neal 
dneal@selcnc.org 

Sarah W. Collins 
scollins@nclm.org 

Marlowe Rary 
mrary@wallacegraham.com 

Thad Culley 
tculley@kfwlaw.com 

Margaret A. Force 
pforce@ncdoj.com 

Sam S. Watson, Jr. 
swatson@ncuc.net 

Camal Robinson 
Camal.robinson@duke-energy.com 

Lawrence (Bo) Somers 
Bo.somers@duke-energy.com 

Kiran H. Mehta 
Kiran.mehta@troutmanpepper.com 

Matthew D. Quinn 
mdq@lewis-roberts.com 

David T. Drooz 
David.drooz@psncuc.nc.gov 

Lucy E. Edmondson 
Lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov 

  



 

 

 

This, the 11th day of January, 2021. 
/s/Mary Lynne Grigg  
Mary Lynne Grigg 
McGuireWoods LLP 
501 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 
Phone:  (919) 755-6573 
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com 

 


